## Minutes of the Daviess County Commission January 15, 2025

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on Wednesday, January 15, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner, called the meeting to order. David Cox, 1st District, and Wayne Uthe, 2nd District are present.

The Commission approved last week's minutes.

James Lewis, Road and Bridge Supervisor updated the Commission on the projects they have been working on since last Wednesday. The crew has continued to work around the shop. They replaced brakes on trucks. The crew also inspected a bridge on Prairie Ave for damage caused by a truck wrecking on the bridge. Commissioners requested the Road and Bridge crew replace boards on a bridge on Hope Avenue.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

The Commission is still looking for a company to repair the metal roof on the South Property.

## **BRIDGES:**

Aaron McVicker, McClure Engineering Company, met with the Commission to give an updated plan for BRO 002. Aaron is hoping for easements to be signed around this spring and bidding this fall.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

David Cox made a motion to approve Petition Levy Orders 2025 to put the following additional Road and Bridge levies on the April 2025 ballot, Wayne Uthe seconded. 3-Aye, 0-No. Motion passed.

Lincoln Township – thirty-five cents (\$0.35)

Jamesport Special Road District - thirty-five cents (\$0.35)

Daviess County Special Road District #1 - thirty-five cents (\$0.35)

Harrison Township - thirty-five cents (\$0.35)

Jackson Township - thirty-five cents (\$0.35)

Salem Township - thirty-five cents (\$0.35)

Sheridan Township - thirty-five cents (\$0.35)

The Commission continued to review and discussed budget numbers for the 2025 budget. They met with David Roll, Emergency Management Director, Lacey Corwin, Collector, and Tiffany Tadlock, Recorder to finalize their budgets. The Commission plan to hold additional budget meetings

The Commission attended the LEPC meeting at 12:00 p.m.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:30 p.m.

Approved:			
Presiding Commissioner	1 <sup>st</sup> District Commissioner	2 <sup>nd</sup> District Commissioner	
Attest:			
County Clerk	Date		781